

No. 13-564

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAWRENCE DICRISTINA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE POKER PLAYERS ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Of The IGBA Is Manifestly Incorrect.	5
II. Poker Is Not “Gambling” Under The IGBA.	10
III. The Questions Presented Are Important.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	8
<i>Town of Mt. Pleasant v. Chimento</i> , 737 S.E.2d 830 (S.C. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1990)	8
<i>United States v. Roselli</i> , 432 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1084(a)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1952	8
18 U.S.C. § 1953(a)	12, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1953(e)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1955	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)(i)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(2)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1955(e)	9
18 U.S.C. § 224	12

18 U.S.C. §§ 1301-04.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(B)(i).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 3702.....	12

Other Authorities

Am. Gaming Ass'n, State of the States 2010 (2010).....	20
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2013)	10
Clay Barbour & Kathy Adams, <i>Is Poker Legal in Virginia? High Court Won't Say</i> , The Virginian-Pilot, Mar. 1, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://hamptonroads.com/2013/02/ poker-legal-virginia-high-court-wont-say	21
Andrew Brisman, <i>Mensa Guide to Casino Gambling</i> (2004).....	12, 14
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1940).....	22
James McManus, <i>Cowboys Full: The Story of Poker</i> (Kindle ed. 2010).....	20
<i>Measures Relating to Organized Crime: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Laws & Procedures of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. (1969).....	18
Nevada Gaming Control Board, <i>Nevada Gaming Abstract 2012</i> (2013).....	15
<i>Organized Crime Control Act of 1969</i> , S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	18
<i>Organized Crime Control Act of 1970</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549 (1970)	22

<i>Organized Crime Control: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	17, 22
Poker Players Alliance, Who Plays Poker?, http://www.scribd.com/doc/23533788/Who- Plays-Poker-PPA-Survey	20
Poker Players Research, Topline Findings (2008), http://pokerplayersresearch.com/ToplineFindi ngs.aspx	20
Risky Business (Geffen Co., 1983)	6
Bert R. Sugar, The Caesars Palace Sports Book of Betting (1992).....	12
<i>The National Game</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 2, 1875, <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/3kwtdom	19
U.S. Census Bureau, 2009 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates: Age & Sex S0101 (2010)	20
Wikipedia, Rake, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rake_(poker)	16
